

No. 18-422

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ROBERT A. RUCHO, *et al.*,

*Appellants,*

v.

COMMON CAUSE, *et al.*,

*Appellees.*

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Middle District of North Carolina**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* PROFESSORS  
CHRISTOPHER ELMENDORF, JOSEPH  
FISHKIN, BERTRALL ROSS, DOUGLAS  
SPENCER, AND FRANITA TOLSON  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

---

Christopher S. Elmendorf  
Martin Luther King, Jr.  
Professor of Law  
University of California,  
Davis, School of Law  
Room 2131 King Hall  
400 Mrak Hall Drive  
Davis, CA 95616  
(530) 752-5756  
cselmendorf@ucdavis.edu

Mark A. Packman  
*Counsel of Record*  
Jenna A. Hudson  
Samantha R. Miller  
Alison D. Gaske  
GILBERT LLP  
1100 New York Avenue NW  
Suite 700  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 772-2320  
packmanm@gilbertlegal.com

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 4

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. FEDERAL LAW OFTEN PROTECTS  
STRUCTURAL VALUES, BUT NOT  
EVERYONE WHO CARES ABOUT THEM  
HAS STANDING TO SUE WHEN THEY  
ARE VIOLATED ..... 5

II. VOTE DILUTION HARMS THE  
STRUCTURAL VALUE OF DEMOCRATIC  
RESPONSIVENESS, WHICH IMPACTS  
ALL MEMBERS OF A POLITICALLY  
ALLIED GROUP OF CITIZENS, YET NOT  
ALL CITIZENS HAVE STANDING  
TO SUE..... 9

A. The Genealogy of This Court’s Vote  
Dilution Jurisprudence Makes Clear  
that Vote Dilution Harms the  
Structural Value of Democratic  
Responsiveness ..... 9

1. Office-Specific Dilution Cases 10

2. Legislative-Body Dilution  
Cases ..... 12

a.	Racial Vote Dilution Cases.....	14
b.	Partisan Vote Dilution Cases.....	25
B.	Notwithstanding the Breadth of the Structural Harms Caused by Vote Dilution, Standing in Vote Dilution Cases is District-Specific.....	27
	CONCLUSION.....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ala. Legislative Black Caucus v. Ala.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015).....	10
<i>Ass’n of Data Processing Serv. Orgs., Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970).....	7, 8
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	28, 29
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009).....	23, 24
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	8
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	6
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991) (Scalia, J., dissenting).....	21
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980) (plurality opinion).....	17, 18
<i>Common Cause v. Rucho</i> , 318 F. Supp. 3d 777 (M.D.N.C 2018).....	14

<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986) (plurality opinion).....	25, 26
<i>Fortson v. Dorsey</i> , 379 U.S. 433 (1965).....	13, 14, 25
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co.</i> <i>Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 537 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2008) (Kavanaugh, J., dissenting), <i>aff'd</i> <i>in part, rev'd in part and</i> <i>remanded</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010) .....	6
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co.</i> <i>Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	6
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973).....	25, 26, 27
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gray v. Sanders</i> , 372 U.S. 368 (1963).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Humphrey's Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935).....	8
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	6
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994).....	15, 20, 22

<i>Lance v. Coffman</i> , 549 U.S. 437 (2007).....	28
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	7
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....	8
<i>PHH Corp. v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018) (en banc) (Kavanaugh, J., dissenting).....	6
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....	11
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	10, 12, 13, 23
<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982).....	9, 16, 17
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974).....	7, 8
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	7
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	8

<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	18, 19, 20, 24
<i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017).....	7
<i>United States v. Hays</i> , 515 U.S. 737 (1995).....	29
<i>United States v. Saylor</i> , 322 U.S. 385 (1944).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	8
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964).....	6, 28, 29
<i>Whitcomb v. Chavis</i> , 403 U.S. 124 (1971).....	15, 16, 25
<i>White v. Regester</i> , 412 U.S. 755 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990).....	8
<i>Wittman v. Personhuballah</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1732 (2016).....	29
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952) (Jackson, J. concurring) .....	6

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV .....	10, 18, 28
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 1 .....	5, 21
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 2 .....	6
U.S. Const. Art. II .....	6

**Supreme Court Rules and Statutes**

Supreme Court Rule 37.3 .....	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6 .....	1
Voting Rights Act Section 2 .....	<i>passim</i>

**Other Authorities**

Adam B. Cox, <i>Partisan Gerrymandering and Disaggregated Redistricting</i> , 2004 Sup. Ct. Rev. 409 .....	21
Antonin Scalia, <i>The Doctrine of Standing as an Essential Element of the Separation of Powers</i> , 17 Suffolk U. L. Rev. 881 (1983) .....	7
Christopher S. Elmendorf, <i>Making Sense of Section 2: Of Biased Votes, Unconstitutional Elections, and Common Law Statutes</i> , 160 U. Pa. L. Rev. 377 (2012) .....	17



Heather K. Gerken, <i>Understanding the Right to an Undiluted Vote</i> , 114 Harv. L. Rev. 1663 (2001).....	15
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Redistricting Cases: Original Mistakes and Current Consequences</i> , 24 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 103 (2000).....	13
S. Rep. No. 97-417 (1982).....	18
Thomas M. Boyd & Stephen J. Markman, <i>The 1982 Amendments To The Voting Rights Act: A Legislative History</i> , 40 Wash & Lee L. Rev. 1347 (1983), <a href="https://scholarlycommons.law.wlu.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=2674&amp;context=wlulr">https://scholarlycommons.law.wlu.e du/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=2674 &amp;context=wlulr</a> .....	17
